
16208.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

COOS COUNTY 007

July 30, 2015

RECONSTRUCT EXISTING 3-WAY TRIANGLE 
INTERSECTION TO A MODERN ROUNDABOUT

AT INTERSECTION OF US ROUTES 2 AND 3 IN 
LANCASTER

September 30, 2016

LANCASTER X-A001(188) 16208

A A.R. COUTURE CONSTRUCTION CORP.

1803 RIVERSIDE DR., BERLIN, NH  03570 $963,003.10

B WINTERSET, INC.

PO BOX 968, 128 WINTERSET DRIVE, LYNDONVILLE, VT 
05851

$971,508.87

C J.P. SICARD, INC.

PO BOX 508 BARTON, VT  05822 $1,065,925.61

D J A MCDONALD

585 GILMAN ROAD PO BOX 132 LYNDON CENTER VT  05850 $1,068,825.50

E R.M. PIPER, INC.

PO BOX 490, PLYMOUTH, NH  03264 $1,069,187.50

F G W BROOKS & SON INC

362 EATON ROAD RTE 153  FREEDOM NH  03836 $1,088,742.00

G ALVIN J COLEMAN & SON INC (B001)

9 NH RTE 113 CONWAY, NH  03818-9505 $1,234,065.73

H KINGSBURY COMPANIES, LLC

264 MAD RIVER PARK WAITSFIELD, VT 05673 $1,294,096.10



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

REMOVING SMALL TREES201.21 EA 4.00 $250.00 $320.00 $900.00$1,000.00 $3,600.00$1,280.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 10.00 $15.00 $5.00 $10.00$150.00 $100.00$50.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

201.882 SY 10.00 $15.00 $5.00 $10.00$150.00 $100.00$50.00

FILL ABANDONED PIPE202.31 CY 5.00 $200.00 $165.00 $430.00$1,000.00 $2,150.00$825.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 400.00 $10.00 $40.00 $11.00$4,000.00 $4,400.00$16,000.00

REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

202.5 EA 4.00 $500.00 $330.00 $460.00$2,000.00 $1,840.00$1,320.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 730.00 $6.00 $3.00 $10.00$4,380.00 $7,300.00$2,190.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 4,100.00 $10.50 $9.65 $12.00$43,050.00 $49,200.00$39,565.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) 203.6 CY 215.00 $6.00 $5.40 $9.00$1,290.00 $1,935.00$1,161.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 35.00 $30.00 $15.00 $20.00$1,050.00 $700.00$525.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 25.00 $5.00 $50.00 $50.00$125.00 $1,250.00$1,250.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $11,200.00 $10,000.00 $7,700.00$11,200.00 $7,700.00$10,000.00

SAND (F)304.1 CY 1,225.00 $20.00 $22.00 $29.00$24,500.00 $35,525.00$26,950.00

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.4 CY 1,150.00 $27.00 $29.75 $29.00$31,050.00 $33,350.00$34,212.50

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR DRIVES

304.45 CY 25.00 $27.00 $38.00 $40.00$675.00 $1,000.00$950.00

CRUSHED STONE (COARSE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.5 CY 900.00 $15.00 $23.00 $24.00$13,500.00 $21,600.00$20,700.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 500.00 $108.00 $102.00 $105.00$54,000.00 $52,500.00$51,000.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH

403.1109 TON 950.00 $111.00 $103.00 $106.00$105,450.00 $100,700.00$97,850.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 85.00 $165.00 $152.00 $158.00$14,025.00 $13,430.00$12,920.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 5,550.00 $1.60 $1.45 $1.00$8,880.00 $5,550.00$8,047.50

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

403.99 TON 400.00 $121.00 $115.00 $116.00$48,400.00 $46,400.00$46,000.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 1,100.00 $14.50 $14.00 $14.00$15,950.00 $15,400.00$15,400.00

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 420.00 $2.00 $4.00 $1.00$840.00 $420.00$1,680.00

12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00212 LF 5.00 $100.00 $75.00 $1.00$500.00 $5.00$375.00

15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00215 LF 420.00 $60.00 $90.00 $47.00$25,200.00 $19,740.00$37,800.00

15" TEMPORARY DRAIN. 
PIPE

603.99015 LF 35.00 $70.00 $40.00 $39.00$2,450.00 $1,365.00$1,400.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 5.00 $300.00 $200.00 $300.00$1,500.00 $1,500.00$1,000.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.12 U 7.00 $2,000.00 $2,075.00 $2,300.00$14,000.00 $16,100.00$14,525.00

CATCH BASIN TYPE B, 5 FT 
DIA., DOUBLE GRATE

604.1252 U 1.50 $2,800.00 $2,400.00 $3,300.00$4,200.00 $4,950.00$3,600.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.126 U 1.60 $3,000.00 $2,900.00 $4,000.00$4,800.00 $6,400.00$4,640.00

TEMPORARY DROP INLET 
TYPE B

604.2249 U 1.00 $3,000.00 $1,100.00 $2,700.00$3,000.00 $2,700.00$1,100.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES604.32 U 2.70 $2,000.00 $2,200.00 $3,100.00$5,400.00 $8,370.00$5,940.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 4.00 $400.00 $350.00 $350.00$1,600.00 $1,400.00$1,400.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING MANHOLES

604.5 LF 1.00 $500.00 $350.00 $350.00$500.00 $350.00$350.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING SEWER MANHOLES

604.51 LF 9.00 $600.00 $350.00 $420.00$5,400.00 $3,780.00$3,150.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 150.00 $45.00 $22.00 $25.00$6,750.00 $3,750.00$3,300.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 2

606.9522 U 2.00 $4,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,600.00$9,000.00 $5,200.00$5,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.26 SY 700.00 $75.00 $41.00 $40.00$52,500.00 $28,000.00$28,700.00

8" REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)

608.38 SY 580.00 $87.00 $51.00 $50.00$50,460.00 $29,000.00$29,580.00

DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

608.54 SY 18.00 $450.00 $440.00 $320.00$8,100.00 $5,760.00$7,920.00

TEMPORARY 2" 
BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK 

608.912 SY 235.00 $33.00 $31.00 $35.00$7,755.00 $8,225.00$7,285.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 335.00 $31.00 $22.00 $22.00$10,385.00 $7,370.00$7,370.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
12" HIGH, WITH 3" X 3" 
MOUNTABLE BEVELED 
EDGE

609.01123 LF 300.00 $35.50 $36.00 $38.00$10,650.00 $11,400.00$10,800.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
18" HIGH, WITH 3" 
ROUNDED EDGE

609.01187 LF 975.00 $39.00 $30.00 $31.00$38,025.00 $30,225.00$29,250.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 70.00 $36.00 $33.00 $34.00$2,520.00 $2,380.00$2,310.00

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 240.00 $16.00 $9.00 $9.00$3,840.00 $2,160.00$2,160.00

ADJUSTING/RELOCATING 
HYDRANTS

611.811 EA 1.00 $2,000.00 $3,500.00 $2,300.00$2,000.00 $2,300.00$3,500.00

ADJUSTING WATER GATES 
AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS

611.90001 EA 7.00 $200.00 $250.00 $150.00$1,400.00 $1,050.00$1,750.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B615.0201 SF 84.25 $83.00 $76.00 $80.00$6,992.75 $6,740.00$6,403.00

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE B

615.024 U 4.00 $385.00 $355.00 $368.00$1,540.00 $1,472.00$1,420.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 187.37 $55.00 $51.00 $53.00$10,305.35 $9,930.61$9,555.87

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 1.00 $300.00 $305.00 $315.00$300.00 $315.00$305.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 98.50 $20.00 $15.00 $16.00$1,970.00 $1,576.00$1,477.50

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE CC

615.064 U 1.00 $200.00 $36.00 $37.00$200.00 $37.00$36.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 3,000.00 $24.00 $22.00 $35.00$72,000.00 $105,000.00$66,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $13,200.00 $28,600.00 $15,300.00$13,200.00 $15,300.00$28,600.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 3.00 $4,000.00 $3,400.00 $5,200.00$12,000.00 $15,600.00$10,200.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 3.00 $25.00 $25.00 $30.00$75.00 $90.00$75.00

CONCRETE BOUNDS622.2 EA 6.00 $225.00 $300.00 $400.00$1,350.00 $2,400.00$1,800.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 1,500.00 $2.50 $2.25 $2.00$3,750.00 $3,000.00$3,375.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 8,500.00 $0.20 $0.21 $0.25$1,700.00 $2,125.00$1,785.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

632.0118 LF 80.00 $3.00 $4.10 $5.00$240.00 $400.00$328.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 4,800.00 $1.30 $1.00 $1.00$6,240.00 $4,800.00$4,800.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

632.3108 LF 200.00 $1.40 $2.00 $2.00$280.00 $400.00$400.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" LINE

632.3112 LF 230.00 $1.50 $6.00 $7.00$345.00 $1,610.00$1,380.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 3,900.00 $1.75 $0.60 $1.00$6,825.00 $3,900.00$2,340.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

632.912 LF 50.00 $3.50 $3.00 $3.00$175.00 $150.00$150.00

LOAM641 CY 250.00 $35.00 $40.00 $36.00$8,750.00 $9,000.00$10,000.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 50.00 $41.00 $35.00 $38.00$2,050.00 $1,900.00$1,750.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 200.00 $2.50 $2.25 $2.00$500.00 $400.00$450.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 375.00 $5.00 $3.50 $4.00$1,875.00 $1,500.00$1,312.50

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 375.00 $4.00 $3.00 $2.00$1,500.00 $750.00$1,125.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,700.00$4,000.00 $1,700.00$5,000.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 100.00 $75.00 $50.00 $70.00$7,500.00 $7,000.00$5,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,400.00 $1.10 $1.15 $2.00$1,540.00 $2,800.00$1,610.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $14,000.00 $6,000.00 $17,000.00$14,000.00 $17,000.00$6,000.00

CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE 
DIVERSION

670.045 U 1.00 $25,000.00 $43,000.00 $47,800.00$25,000.00 $47,800.00$43,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $45,200.00 $110,000.00 $132,000.00$45,200.00 $132,000.00$110,000.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $1,000.00 $900.00 $2,000.00$1,000.00 $2,000.00$900.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE B698.12 MON 14.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00$28,000.00 $33,600.00$16,800.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 4,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00$4,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

$963,003.10 $971,508.87 $1,065,925.61



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

REMOVING SMALL TREES201.21 EA 4.00 $475.00 $350.00 $440.00$1,900.00 $1,760.00$1,400.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 10.00 $9.00 $10.00 $26.00$90.00 $260.00$100.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

201.882 SY 10.00 $14.00 $10.00 $38.00$140.00 $380.00$100.00

FILL ABANDONED PIPE202.31 CY 5.00 $118.00 $275.00 $163.00$590.00 $815.00$1,375.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 400.00 $9.00 $20.00 $14.50$3,600.00 $5,800.00$8,000.00

REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

202.5 EA 4.00 $250.00 $300.00 $1,262.00$1,000.00 $5,048.00$1,200.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 730.00 $2.10 $3.00 $8.00$1,533.00 $5,840.00$2,190.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 4,100.00 $8.00 $9.00 $11.00$32,800.00 $45,100.00$36,900.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) 203.6 CY 215.00 $10.50 $11.00 $19.00$2,257.50 $4,085.00$2,365.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 35.00 $28.00 $10.00 $17.50$980.00 $612.50$350.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 25.00 $75.00 $50.00 $48.00$1,875.00 $1,200.00$1,250.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $27,330.00$20,000.00 $27,330.00$10,000.00

SAND (F)304.1 CY 1,225.00 $30.00 $23.50 $22.00$36,750.00 $26,950.00$28,787.50

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.4 CY 1,150.00 $27.00 $28.00 $30.00$31,050.00 $34,500.00$32,200.00

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR DRIVES

304.45 CY 25.00 $55.00 $28.00 $32.00$1,375.00 $800.00$700.00

CRUSHED STONE (COARSE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.5 CY 900.00 $24.00 $24.00 $29.00$21,600.00 $26,100.00$21,600.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 500.00 $100.00 $100.00 $112.00$50,000.00 $56,000.00$50,000.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH

403.1109 TON 950.00 $101.00 $105.00 $114.00$95,950.00 $108,300.00$99,750.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 85.00 $155.00 $150.00 $170.00$13,175.00 $14,450.00$12,750.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 5,550.00 $1.50 $1.50 $1.65$8,325.00 $9,157.50$8,325.00

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

403.99 TON 400.00 $115.00 $110.00 $131.00$46,000.00 $52,400.00$44,000.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 1,100.00 $14.00 $13.00 $16.80$15,400.00 $18,480.00$14,300.00

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 420.00 $3.00 $5.00 $3.50$1,260.00 $1,470.00$2,100.00

12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00212 LF 5.00 $150.00 $65.00 $61.00$750.00 $305.00$325.00

15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00215 LF 420.00 $64.00 $70.00 $57.80$26,880.00 $24,276.00$29,400.00

15" TEMPORARY DRAIN. 
PIPE

603.99015 LF 35.00 $50.00 $55.00 $83.50$1,750.00 $2,922.50$1,925.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 5.00 $175.00 $200.00 $190.00$875.00 $950.00$1,000.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.12 U 7.00 $1,500.00 $1,650.00 $2,259.00$10,500.00 $15,813.00$11,550.00

CATCH BASIN TYPE B, 5 FT 
DIA., DOUBLE GRATE

604.1252 U 1.50 $2,100.00 $2,800.00 $2,855.00$3,150.00 $4,282.50$4,200.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.126 U 1.60 $2,750.00 $3,400.00 $3,298.00$4,400.00 $5,276.80$5,440.00

TEMPORARY DROP INLET 
TYPE B

604.2249 U 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00$1,500.00 $3,000.00$1,500.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES604.32 U 2.70 $1,900.00 $2,000.00 $2,495.00$5,130.00 $6,736.50$5,400.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 4.00 $375.00 $375.00 $337.00$1,500.00 $1,348.00$1,500.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING MANHOLES

604.5 LF 1.00 $400.00 $375.00 $337.00$400.00 $337.00$375.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING SEWER MANHOLES

604.51 LF 9.00 $300.00 $375.00 $337.00$2,700.00 $3,033.00$3,375.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 150.00 $32.00 $25.00 $44.00$4,800.00 $6,600.00$3,750.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 2

606.9522 U 2.00 $15,400.00 $4,000.00 $3,250.00$30,800.00 $6,500.00$8,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.26 SY 700.00 $41.50 $40.00 $42.00$29,050.00 $29,400.00$28,000.00

8" REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)

608.38 SY 580.00 $51.00 $50.00 $70.00$29,580.00 $40,600.00$29,000.00

DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

608.54 SY 18.00 $450.00 $450.00 $515.50$8,100.00 $9,279.00$8,100.00

TEMPORARY 2" 
BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK 

608.912 SY 235.00 $75.00 $40.00 $34.00$17,625.00 $7,990.00$9,400.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 335.00 $25.00 $29.00 $37.00$8,375.00 $12,395.00$9,715.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
12" HIGH, WITH 3" X 3" 
MOUNTABLE BEVELED 
EDGE

609.01123 LF 300.00 $30.00 $33.00 $48.50$9,000.00 $14,550.00$9,900.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
18" HIGH, WITH 3" 
ROUNDED EDGE

609.01187 LF 975.00 $33.50 $35.00 $52.00$32,662.50 $50,700.00$34,125.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 70.00 $37.25 $38.00 $53.00$2,607.50 $3,710.00$2,660.00

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 240.00 $9.00 $15.00 $26.50$2,160.00 $6,360.00$3,600.00

ADJUSTING/RELOCATING 
HYDRANTS

611.811 EA 1.00 $2,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,750.00$2,400.00 $2,750.00$2,500.00

ADJUSTING WATER GATES 
AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS

611.90001 EA 7.00 $250.00 $50.00 $114.00$1,750.00 $798.00$350.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B615.0201 SF 84.25 $82.00 $76.00 $84.00$6,908.50 $7,077.00$6,403.00

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE B

615.024 U 4.00 $385.00 $350.00 $175.00$1,540.00 $700.00$1,400.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 187.37 $50.00 $50.00 $56.00$9,368.50 $10,492.72$9,368.50

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 1.00 $330.00 $310.00 $80.25$330.00 $80.25$310.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 98.50 $16.50 $15.50 $17.00$1,625.25 $1,674.50$1,526.75

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE CC

615.064 U 1.00 $38.50 $35.50 $42.00$38.50 $42.00$35.50

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 3,000.00 $19.00 $21.50 $23.00$57,000.00 $69,000.00$64,500.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $79,000.00 $50,000.00 $26,686.00$79,000.00 $26,686.00$50,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 3.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,900.00$15,000.00 $14,700.00$30,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 3.00 $66.00 $20.00 $39.00$198.00 $117.00$60.00

CONCRETE BOUNDS622.2 EA 6.00 $440.00 $160.00 $450.00$2,640.00 $2,700.00$960.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 1,500.00 $2.75 $2.00 $2.25$4,125.00 $3,375.00$3,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 8,500.00 $0.25 $0.20 $0.28$2,125.00 $2,380.00$1,700.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

632.0118 LF 80.00 $4.50 $4.25 $4.70$360.00 $376.00$340.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 4,800.00 $1.10 $1.05 $1.20$5,280.00 $5,760.00$5,040.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

632.3108 LF 200.00 $2.25 $2.10 $2.45$450.00 $490.00$420.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" LINE

632.3112 LF 230.00 $6.75 $6.25 $7.00$1,552.50 $1,610.00$1,437.50

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 3,900.00 $0.75 $0.65 $0.90$2,925.00 $3,510.00$2,535.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

632.912 LF 50.00 $3.25 $3.10 $4.25$162.50 $212.50$155.00

LOAM641 CY 250.00 $50.00 $35.00 $50.00$12,500.00 $12,500.00$8,750.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 50.00 $50.00 $28.00 $28.00$2,500.00 $1,400.00$1,400.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 200.00 $5.00 $1.60 $3.75$1,000.00 $750.00$320.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 375.00 $2.50 $5.25 $7.25$937.50 $2,718.75$1,968.75

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 375.00 $2.25 $3.00 $5.25$843.75 $1,968.75$1,125.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $2,200.00 $6,000.00 $3,300.00$2,200.00 $3,300.00$6,000.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 100.00 $48.00 $80.00 $65.00$4,800.00 $6,500.00$8,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,400.00 $0.50 $1.00 $1.00$700.00 $1,400.00$1,400.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $6,500.00 $13,500.00 $14,500.00$6,500.00 $14,500.00$13,500.00

CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE 
DIVERSION

670.045 U 1.00 $78,000.00 $50,000.00 $37,700.00$78,000.00 $37,700.00$50,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $100,000.00 $160,000.00 $84,851.23$100,000.00 $84,851.23$160,000.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $1,320.00 $1,200.00 $850.00$1,320.00 $850.00$1,200.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE B698.12 MON 14.00 $1,200.00 $1,250.00 $2,755.00$16,800.00 $38,570.00$17,500.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 4,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00$4,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

$1,068,825.50 $1,069,187.50 $1,088,742.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

HG

REMOVING SMALL TREES201.21 EA 4.00 $600.00 $340.00$2,400.00 $1,360.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 10.00 $27.00 $5.00$270.00 $50.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

201.882 SY 10.00 $55.00 $10.00$550.00 $100.00

FILL ABANDONED PIPE202.31 CY 5.00 $250.00 $200.00$1,250.00 $1,000.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 400.00 $19.00 $18.00$7,600.00 $7,200.00

REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

202.5 EA 4.00 $780.00 $800.00$3,120.00 $3,200.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 730.00 $4.00 $6.00$2,920.00 $4,380.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 4,100.00 $11.50 $20.00$47,150.00 $82,000.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) 203.6 CY 215.00 $9.20 $12.00$1,978.00 $2,580.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 35.00 $24.00 $30.00$840.00 $1,050.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 25.00 $52.00 $85.00$1,300.00 $2,125.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $12,100.00 $25,000.00$12,100.00 $25,000.00

SAND (F)304.1 CY 1,225.00 $31.50 $33.00$38,587.50 $40,425.00

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.4 CY 1,150.00 $37.00 $35.00$42,550.00 $40,250.00

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR DRIVES

304.45 CY 25.00 $37.00 $60.00$925.00 $1,500.00

CRUSHED STONE (COARSE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.5 CY 900.00 $37.00 $30.00$33,300.00 $27,000.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 500.00 $105.00 $100.00$52,500.00 $50,000.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH

403.1109 TON 950.00 $110.00 $105.00$104,500.00 $99,750.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 85.00 $160.00 $175.00$13,600.00 $14,875.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

HG

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 5,550.00 $1.60 $0.30$8,880.00 $1,665.00

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

403.99 TON 400.00 $120.00 $100.00$48,000.00 $40,000.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 1,100.00 $14.50 $8.00$15,950.00 $8,800.00

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 420.00 $4.00 $5.00$1,680.00 $2,100.00

12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00212 LF 5.00 $195.00 $100.00$975.00 $500.00

15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00215 LF 420.00 $90.00 $102.00$37,800.00 $42,840.00

15" TEMPORARY DRAIN. 
PIPE

603.99015 LF 35.00 $125.00 $72.00$4,375.00 $2,520.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 5.00 $220.00 $250.00$1,100.00 $1,250.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.12 U 7.00 $3,100.00 $2,900.00$21,700.00 $20,300.00

CATCH BASIN TYPE B, 5 FT 
DIA., DOUBLE GRATE

604.1252 U 1.50 $3,900.00 $4,100.00$5,850.00 $6,150.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.126 U 1.60 $6,100.00 $3,800.00$9,760.00 $6,080.00

TEMPORARY DROP INLET 
TYPE B

604.2249 U 1.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00$3,000.00 $2,000.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES604.32 U 2.70 $3,400.00 $4,000.00$9,180.00 $10,800.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 4.00 $475.00 $450.00$1,900.00 $1,800.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING MANHOLES

604.5 LF 1.00 $475.00 $450.00$475.00 $450.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING SEWER MANHOLES

604.51 LF 9.00 $475.00 $450.00$4,275.00 $4,050.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 150.00 $39.00 $40.00$5,850.00 $6,000.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 2

606.9522 U 2.00 $12,250.00 $6,500.00$24,500.00 $13,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

HG

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.26 SY 700.00 $53.00 $43.00$37,100.00 $30,100.00

8" REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)

608.38 SY 580.00 $67.50 $53.00$39,150.00 $30,740.00

DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

608.54 SY 18.00 $350.00 $450.00$6,300.00 $8,100.00

TEMPORARY 2" 
BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK 

608.912 SY 235.00 $41.50 $23.00$9,752.50 $5,405.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 335.00 $23.00 $34.00$7,705.00 $11,390.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
12" HIGH, WITH 3" X 3" 
MOUNTABLE BEVELED 
EDGE

609.01123 LF 300.00 $28.00 $41.00$8,400.00 $12,300.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
18" HIGH, WITH 3" 
ROUNDED EDGE

609.01187 LF 975.00 $32.00 $45.00$31,200.00 $43,875.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 70.00 $34.50 $46.00$2,415.00 $3,220.00

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 240.00 $9.20 $20.00$2,208.00 $4,800.00

ADJUSTING/RELOCATING 
HYDRANTS

611.811 EA 1.00 $5,800.00 $2,300.00$5,800.00 $2,300.00

ADJUSTING WATER GATES 
AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS

611.90001 EA 7.00 $200.00 $300.00$1,400.00 $2,100.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B615.0201 SF 84.25 $81.00 $85.00$6,824.25 $7,161.25

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE B

615.024 U 4.00 $380.00 $400.00$1,520.00 $1,600.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 187.37 $54.00 $55.00$10,117.98 $10,305.35

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 1.00 $325.00 $340.00$325.00 $340.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 98.50 $21.00 $17.00$2,068.50 $1,674.50

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE CC

615.064 U 1.00 $325.00 $40.00$325.00 $40.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 3,000.00 $23.00 $24.00$69,000.00 $72,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $44,050.00 $60,000.00$44,050.00 $60,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 3.00 $11,700.00 $7,000.00$35,100.00 $21,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

HG

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 3.00 $55.00 $30.00$165.00 $90.00

CONCRETE BOUNDS622.2 EA 6.00 $350.00 $340.00$2,100.00 $2,040.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 1,500.00 $1.00 $3.50$1,500.00 $5,250.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 8,500.00 $0.25 $0.30$2,125.00 $2,550.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

632.0118 LF 80.00 $4.30 $2.75$344.00 $220.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 4,800.00 $1.10 $0.80$5,280.00 $3,840.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

632.3108 LF 200.00 $2.20 $1.50$440.00 $300.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" LINE

632.3112 LF 230.00 $6.50 $2.50$1,495.00 $575.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 3,900.00 $0.80 $0.60$3,120.00 $2,340.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

632.912 LF 50.00 $5.40 $1.30$270.00 $65.00

LOAM641 CY 250.00 $47.00 $60.00$11,750.00 $15,000.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 50.00 $26.00 $46.00$1,300.00 $2,300.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 200.00 $2.50 $2.00$500.00 $400.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 375.00 $6.00 $4.00$2,250.00 $1,500.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 375.00 $3.00 $3.00$1,125.00 $1,125.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $3,100.00 $5,000.00$3,100.00 $5,000.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 100.00 $80.00 $80.00$8,000.00 $8,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

HG

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,400.00 $1.00 $1.00$1,400.00 $1,400.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $14,050.00 $6,000.00$14,050.00 $6,000.00

CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE 
DIVERSION

670.045 U 1.00 $47,700.00 $100,000.00$47,700.00 $100,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $176,800.00 $191,000.00$176,800.00 $191,000.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE B698.12 MON 14.00 $2,200.00 $1,250.00$30,800.00 $17,500.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 4,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00

$1,234,065.73 $1,294,096.10



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.21 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 4.00 $200.00 $800.00$250.00 $1,000.00 $200.00

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

SY 10.00 $15.00 $150.00$15.00 $150.00 $0.00

201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

SY 10.00 $15.00 $150.00$15.00 $150.00 $0.00

202.31 FILL ABANDONED PIPE CY 5.00 $170.00 $850.00$200.00 $1,000.00 $150.00

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

LF 400.00 $12.00 $4,800.00$10.00 $4,000.00 ($800.00)

202.5 REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

EA 4.00 $400.00 $1,600.00$500.00 $2,000.00 $400.00

202.6 CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

LF 730.00 $4.00 $2,920.00$6.00 $4,380.00 $1,460.00

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 4,100.00 $10.00 $41,000.00$10.50 $43,050.00 $2,050.00

203.6 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)  CY 215.00 $14.00 $3,010.00$6.00 $1,290.00 ($1,720.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 35.00 $25.00 $875.00$30.00 $1,050.00 $175.00

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

CY 25.00 $50.00 $1,250.00$5.00 $125.00 ($1,125.00)

214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00$11,200.00 $11,200.00 $1,200.00

304.1 SAND (F) CY 1,225.00 $24.00 $29,400.00$20.00 $24,500.00 ($4,900.00)

304.4 CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) (F)

CY 1,150.00 $30.00 $34,500.00$27.00 $31,050.00 ($3,450.00)

304.45 CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR DRIVES

CY 25.00 $40.00 $1,000.00$27.00 $675.00 ($325.00)

304.5 CRUSHED STONE (COARSE 
GRADATION) (F)

CY 900.00 $26.00 $23,400.00$15.00 $13,500.00 ($9,900.00)

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

TON 500.00 $95.00 $47,500.00$108.00 $54,000.00 $6,500.00

403.1109 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH

TON 950.00 $110.00 $104,500.00$111.00 $105,450.00 $950.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 85.00 $150.00 $12,750.00$165.00 $14,025.00 $1,275.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 5,550.00 $0.26 $1,443.00$1.60 $8,880.00 $7,437.00

403.99 TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

TON 400.00 $110.00 $44,000.00$121.00 $48,400.00 $4,400.00

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 1,100.00 $3.00 $3,300.00$14.50 $15,950.00 $12,650.00

603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION  LF 420.00 $2.00 $840.00$2.00 $840.00 $0.00

603.00212 12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 5.00 $70.00 $350.00$100.00 $500.00 $150.00

603.00215 15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 420.00 $60.00 $25,200.00$60.00 $25,200.00 $0.00

603.99015 15" TEMPORARY DRAIN. 
PIPE

LF 35.00 $45.00 $1,575.00$70.00 $2,450.00 $875.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 5.00 $160.00 $800.00$300.00 $1,500.00 $700.00

604.12 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

U 7.00 $2,100.00 $14,700.00$2,000.00 $14,000.00 ($700.00)

604.1252 CATCH BASIN TYPE B, 5 FT 
DIA., DOUBLE GRATE

U 1.50 $3,200.00 $4,800.00$2,800.00 $4,200.00 ($600.00)

604.126 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

U 1.60 $3,100.00 $4,960.00$3,000.00 $4,800.00 ($160.00)

604.2249 TEMPORARY DROP INLET 
TYPE B

U 1.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,600.00

604.32 DRAINAGE MANHOLES U 2.70 $2,000.00 $5,400.00$2,000.00 $5,400.00 $0.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 4.00 $500.00 $2,000.00$400.00 $1,600.00 ($400.00)

604.5 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING MANHOLES

LF 1.00 $400.00 $400.00$500.00 $500.00 $100.00

604.51 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING SEWER MANHOLES

LF 9.00 $450.00 $4,050.00$600.00 $5,400.00 $1,350.00

606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

LF 150.00 $23.00 $3,450.00$45.00 $6,750.00 $3,300.00

606.9522 TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 2

U 2.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00$4,500.00 $9,000.00 $1,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

608.26 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

SY 700.00 $39.00 $27,300.00$75.00 $52,500.00 $25,200.00

608.38 8" REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)

SY 580.00 $52.00 $30,160.00$87.00 $50,460.00 $20,300.00

608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

SY 18.00 $350.00 $6,300.00$450.00 $8,100.00 $1,800.00

608.912 TEMPORARY 2" 
BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK 

SY 235.00 $14.00 $3,290.00$33.00 $7,755.00 $4,465.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 335.00 $22.00 $7,370.00$31.00 $10,385.00 $3,015.00

609.01123 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB 
12" HIGH, WITH 3" X 3" 
MOUNTABLE BEVELED 
EDGE

LF 300.00 $26.00 $7,800.00$35.50 $10,650.00 $2,850.00

609.01187 STRAIGHT GRANITE  CURB 
18" HIGH, WITH 3" 
ROUNDED EDGE

LF 975.00 $40.00 $39,000.00$39.00 $38,025.00 ($975.00)

609.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 70.00 $32.00 $2,240.00$36.00 $2,520.00 $280.00

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 240.00 $12.00 $2,880.00$16.00 $3,840.00 $960.00

611.811 ADJUSTING/RELOCATING 
HYDRANTS

EA 1.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $750.00

611.90001 ADJUSTING WATER GATES 
AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS

EA 7.00 $180.00 $1,260.00$200.00 $1,400.00 $140.00

615.0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 84.25 $60.00 $5,055.00$83.00 $6,992.75 $1,937.75

615.024 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE B

U 4.00 $150.00 $600.00$385.00 $1,540.00 $940.00

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 187.37 $50.00 $9,368.50$55.00 $10,305.35 $936.85

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

U 1.00 $250.00 $250.00$300.00 $300.00 $50.00

615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 98.50 $10.00 $985.00$20.00 $1,970.00 $985.00

615.064 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN TYPE CC

U 1.00 $100.00 $100.00$200.00 $200.00 $100.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 3,000.00 $21.00 $63,000.00$24.00 $72,000.00 $9,000.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00$13,200.00 $13,200.00 ($16,800.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 3.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00$4,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,500.00

622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS  EA 3.00 $35.00 $105.00$25.00 $75.00 ($30.00)

622.2 CONCRETE BOUNDS EA 6.00 $400.00 $2,400.00$225.00 $1,350.00 ($1,050.00)

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

LF 1,500.00 $2.00 $3,000.00$2.50 $3,750.00 $750.00

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 8,500.00 $0.14 $1,190.00$0.20 $1,700.00 $510.00

632.0118 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

LF 80.00 $2.50 $200.00$3.00 $240.00 $40.00

632.3104 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 4,800.00 $0.75 $3,600.00$1.30 $6,240.00 $2,640.00

632.3108 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

LF 200.00 $1.50 $300.00$1.40 $280.00 ($20.00)

632.3112 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" LINE

LF 230.00 $2.50 $575.00$1.50 $345.00 ($230.00)

632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

LF 3,900.00 $0.75 $2,925.00$1.75 $6,825.00 $3,900.00

632.912 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

LF 50.00 $2.50 $125.00$3.50 $175.00 $50.00

641 LOAM CY 250.00 $30.00 $7,500.00$35.00 $8,750.00 $1,250.00

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 50.00 $25.00 $1,250.00$41.00 $2,050.00 $800.00

645.41 TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

SY 200.00 $1.75 $350.00$2.50 $500.00 $150.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

LF 375.00 $4.00 $1,500.00$5.00 $1,875.00 $375.00

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 375.00 $3.00 $1,125.00$4.00 $1,500.00 $375.00

645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

645.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

HR 100.00 $60.00 $6,000.00$75.00 $7,500.00 $1,500.00

646.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

SY 1,400.00 $0.75 $1,050.00$1.10 $1,540.00 $490.00

650.2 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00$14,000.00 $14,000.00 $8,000.00

670.045 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE 
DIVERSION

U 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00 ($5,000.00)

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00$45,200.00 $45,200.00 $200.00

697.11 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

U 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00

698.12 FIELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 14.00 $1,600.00 $22,400.00$2,000.00 $28,000.00 $5,600.00

699 MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00$1.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00$1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00$1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

$963,003.10 $857,426.50 $105,576.60


